
   

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 449 

  ANSWERED ON 19/07/2022 
 

 

PMGSY IN ASSAM 

 

449.  SHRI M. BADRUDDIN AJMAL: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of roads which have been constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 

(PMGSY) in Assam during each of the last five years and the current year; 

(b)  the amounts of fund sanctioned and spent for construction of these roads in Assam during the 

said period; 

(c)  whether the Government has received any list of proposed roads to be constructed; and 

(d)  if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) & (b)      The details of road length sanctioned  and constructed state-wise, district-wise and year-

wise under various interventions of PMGSY may be accessed at the programme website 

omms.nic.in=>progress monitoring=>Financial Year wise Achievement. Further, details of roads 

constructed, funds released and spent for construction of roads in the state of Assam under Pradhan 

Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during the last five years and the current year are given at 

Annexure-I. 

  
(c) & (d)   The State of Assam has been allocated a target of 4,325 km road length under PMGSY-III. 

Out of which road length of 3,755.96 km has been sanctioned on the basis of the proposals submitted 

by the State. The detailed list of roads sanctioned can be accessed at omms.nic.in=>progress 

monitoring=>physical progress of works. The time period of completion of PMGSY-III is March, 

2025.  

  

  

********* 



 

  

  

Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to reply in part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 449 

for 19.07.2022 

a) Details of road length constructed during last five years and the current year in the 

State of Assam  

(Length in km.) 

State 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22  2022-23 (As 

on 

13.07.2022) 

Assam 1,618.63 4,295.49 3,646.74 2,684.17 2,164.09 55.22 

  

b) Details of Central share released and expenditure (including state share) made 

during last five years and the current year in the State of Assam  

(Rs. in crore) 

State 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22  2022-23 

(As on 

13.07.2022) 
Assam Central 

share 

released 

Expen

diture 

Central 

share 

released 

Expendit

ure 

Central 

share 

released 

Expendit

ure 

Central 

share 

released 

Expendi

ture 

Central 

share 

released 

Expendi

ture 

Central 

share 

released 

Expen

diture 

  575.58 397.26 2,542.76 2,413.64 2,401.88 3,628.93 2,516.62 2,600.19 1,591.5 2,488.03 0.00 302.28 

  

  

  

 


